
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 25th July, 2013 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28TH JUNE 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th June 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY - TRANSPORT 
CONSULTATION AND THE PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
TRANSPORT POLICY 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in relation to a public 
request for scrutiny on transport consultation and 
the proposed changes to the Children’s Services 
Transport Policy. 
 
 

7 - 
102 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  DRAFT LSCB ANNUAL REPORT ON THE 
EFFECTIVENESS OF SAFEGUARDING 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN LEEDS (JULY 2013) 
 
To consider a report from the Independent Chair of 
Leeds Safeguarding Children Board and the draft 
Leeds Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report. 
 

103 - 
186 

9   
 

  RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - 
PRIVATE FOSTERING 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing a comprehensive progress 
report as requested in the recommendations 
detailed in the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry report into 
Private Fostering. 
 

187 - 
218 

10   
 

  DIRECTOR'S RESPONSE - SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
INTO INCREASING THE NUMBER OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION OR 
TRAINING 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services outlining the formal response to the 
recommendations of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Board inquiry into increasing the number 
of young people in employment, education or 
training. 
 

219 - 
226 

11   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES- BUDGET UPDATE 
QUARTER 1 2013/14 AND OUTTURN 
SUMMARY FOR 2012/13 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in relation to the Quarter 1 
budget information for 2013/14 and the Outturn 
summary for 2012/13. 
 

227 - 
232 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

233 - 
254 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 19th September 2013 at 9.45am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	���
�������������
���������

�

��������	
���
	�����
���	��
	���������	
	

���
���	����	�����	����	
�

��������	
�


[...]
��	��1�
�
�������
�,�
�

-�.�����������
	��	���
���������
����	������	���������	
���1�
-�.�������
�������
	�
�����
	����
	�����2�	�)������������
����������
��	��


���	�#
�
���0��
��	��*
���������	�1�
-�.�������
�������
	�
�����
	����
	�����2�	�)��������0��
��	��*
����

�������	���������
�����
�������
��
)�	���
��������	��������
��0��
��	���	��
�
����
�����������������
����
�����������������
������
�����	�
��
������
�	�
�����*
���8��)
�2������
����
�������
��	������=�
�

Page 5



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	���
�������������
���������

�

•� !���	������������������	�������	�������
	�
��0 6�:

	��!�
����
�	�
����	����������
����
	�

•� �������	��	��:

	��!�
���8��B
�����	��9	��
�	����

•� 4����0��

��%������

•� C�
����	�8�0��

����

•� *
����	�1�
��
-�

	����
��%�'���(
����������������	�������1���	

	��
��	������
���
	�
�������
����1.�
�

��	 
!"#	!+2	�)$#	*,	�#="	�##")+1		
	

��
�������������
�����������?1;�����	�����������5�����$�����
-!��������	���
��*
����%����������?1����.�
�
�
-���������	���
	��
���������1����.�
�
�
�

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 25th July 2013 

Subject: Request for Scrutiny – Transport consultation and the proposed changes 
to the Children’s Services Transport Policy 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes    No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hyde Park and Woodhouse 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A request for scrutiny has been received from Mr Tom Casey concerning transport 

consultation and the proposed changes to the Children’s Services transport policy.  
 
1.2 The reasons stated for his request is detailed in appendix A of this report.  
 
1.3      A copy of the Executive Board report which was considered at its meeting on 17th 

July 2013 is attached for reference as appendix B .  
 

2.0      City Development Department 
 
2.1 The Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and Performance) has been invited to 

respond to this request and at the meeting on the 25th of July 2013.   
 
3.0     Options for Investigations and Inquiries 

 
3.1 The decision whether or not to further investigate matters raised by a request for 

scrutiny is the sole responsibility of the Scrutiny Board. As such, any decision in this 
regard is final and there is no right of appeal. 

 
3.2  When considering the request for Scrutiny, the Scrutiny Board (Children and 

Families) may wish to consider: 

 Report author:  S Pentelow 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

               

• If further information is required before considering whether further scrutiny 
should be undertaken 

• If a similar or related issue is already being examined by Scrutiny or has 
been considered by Scrutiny recently. 

• If the matter raised is of sufficient significance and has the potential for 
scrutiny to produce realistic recommendations that could be implemented 
and lead to tangible improvements. 

• The impact on the Board’s current workload 

• The time available to undertake further scrutiny  and  

• The level of resources required to carry out further scrutiny. 

• Whether an Inquiry should be undertaken 

• How the proposed request meets the inquiry selection criteria 
 

4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1      The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 

 
(i) Consider the request for Scrutiny from Mr Tom Casey  
(ii) Consider the response of the Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 

Performance) to the issues raised. 
(iii) Determine if the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families ) wishes to undertake 

further scrutiny of this matter. 
 
5.0 Background Papers 
 

None1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
�
�

��
�
�
�


�
�

�
��
�


��
�
�	


�

	
�
	
��


�

�
�
��
��
�
��


�
��
�

Page 102



 

 

Report of  Jane Held, Independent Chair Leeds Safeguarding Children Board 

Report to Children and Families Scrutiny Board 

Date:   25 July 2013 

Subject:  Draft LSCB Annual Report on the Effectiveness of Safeguarding 

                      Arrangements for Children and Young people in Leeds (July 2013) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This cover report introduces the attached draft LSCB Annual Report prior to its 
consideration by the LSCB on 19 July 2013. The final version will be presented to 
the Council’s Chief Executive, the Leader of the Council, the Police & Crime 
Commissioner and the Health and wellbeing Board. It will be published on the 
LSCB website at the end of August. 

 
2. The draft LSCB Annual Report includes a summary of progress made to ensure 

that the safeguarding needs are met of children and young people who are privately 
fostered in Leeds. 

 
 

Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 
 

1. Receive and comment on the content of the draft LSCB Annual Report. 
  
2. Note the challenges for 2013/14, including those accepted by the Children’s Trust 

Board. 
 

 Report author:  Bryan Gocke / 
Jane Held 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 103



 

 

3. Consider the progress being made to safeguard children and young people who are 
privately fostered. 

 

Purpose of this report 

To update Children and Families Scrutiny Board on the progress being made by and 
through the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board to improve safeguarding children practice 
in Leeds. 
[...]
ed for 2013/14 and that a small commissioning budget 
would be available to be used to address emerging themes and challenges. 

Out-turn figures at the end of March 2013 indicated that an in year shortfall in 
funding of £21,000 was mitigated by an underspend of £32,000. This enabled a 
strategic reserve of £50,000 to be carried forward into 2013/14 and a 
commissioning budget to be established of £35,000. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

No specific implications 

Risk Management 

The Board is currently completing its Annual Review focusing on how well we work 
together to improve outcomes for vulnerable C&YP. The ‘Effective Governance’ 
scorecard in the Performance Management System indicates that progress 
continues to be made to tighten governance and system wide processes.  

Conclusions 

The draft Annual Report of the LSCB concludes that considerable progress is being 
made to make the necessary changes to improve multi-agency working, services 
and outcomes for children and young people. It identifies where more progress 
needs to be made and where we need to better understand problems and issues 
faced by children and young people in Leeds. 

Challenges are set for the LSCB and the Children’s Trust Board to address in 
2013/14 which  promote a direction of travel which encompasses an increasing 
focus on: 

 The quality of services rather than on the timeliness of processes 

        The LSCB operating more like an ‘Improvement Board’ 

 The frontline and community engagement 

 The voice of children and young people 

 The use of research and evidence based practice. 

 

Page 108



 

 

Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 
 

1) Receive and comment on the content of the draft LSCB Annual Report. 
 

2) Note the challenges for 2013/14, including those accepted by the Children’s Trust 
Board.  
 
3) Consider the progress being made to safeguard children and young people who 

are privately fostered. 
 

 
Backgroun
[...]
d the major programmes 
that are now underway around the Youth Contract and Families First initiatives 
are coming together to provide a once in a lifetime opportunity to achieve our 
ambition for all young people aged 16-19 to be productively engaged in education, 
employment or training. 

5.2 There is clear evidence that we have started to turn the curve with regard to 
increasing participation/reducing NEET, but there is still a long way to go if we are 
to deliver on our ambition to become a NEET free city. The scrutiny process has 
been useful in bringing a fresh perspective to the issues we face and has 
highlighted the need for further work around a number of key areas of activity. 

5.3 We look forward to reporting on the success of the wide range of initiatives and 
activity to increase participation in employment, education and training to Scrutiny 
Board in October 2013. 

Page 225



 

 

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Board are requested to note the responses to the recommendations, based on 
their findings 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 226



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 25th July 2013 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring Children’s Services- Budget Update Quarter 1 
2013/14 and Outturn summary for 2012/13 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix
[...]
ed from the 
relevant Scrutiny Board Chair that the consideration of the matter was urgent 
and could not reasonably be deferred to the next meeting). 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting 
however the Board noted the following relevant statements which Members 
felt were in the public interest 
Councillor Yeadon – in respect of the item entitled “Support to Leeds Rail 
Growth Package”, Councillor Yeadon highlighted her role as Chair of the 
Kirkstall Forge Liaison Group, which had acted as liaison between the 
developer and local community in the past (minutes 18 refers) 
Councillor A Carter – in respect of the item entitled “NGT : Deputation from 
the A660 Joint Council” Councillor Carter reported his membership of the 
Integrated Transport Authority Board (minute 5 refers) 
 

3 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2013 be 
approved as a correct record 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

4 West Park Centre Options Appraisal and Response to West Park Centre 
Campaign Group Deputation to Full Council  
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred and be presented to the Board 
meeting scheduled for 17th July 2013 
 

5 New Generation Transport (NGT) : Deputation from the A660 Joint 
Council  
The Director of City Development submitted a report in response to the 
deputation presented to Council on 8th May 2013 by the A660 Joint Council 
regarding the New Generation Transport (NGT) proposals. The report set out 
the background to the NGT proposals, noting that the Department for 
Transport (DfT) awarded Programme Entry status to NGT in July 2012. The 
submission of a Transport and Works Act Order (TWAO) application 
scheduled for September 2013, followed by a Public Inquiry into the scheme 
in Spring 2014 were anticipated as the next major milestones in the 
development of the scheme. 
 
A copy of the verbatim speech presented to Council by the A660 Joint C
[...]
ey as Local Nature Reserves. A copy of the verbatim speech 
presented to Council was appended to the report. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment reported receipt of a representation 
from the Group and on the progress of the Arthur’s Rein and Halton Moor 
Beck sites, noting that several issues still required further work with Natural 
England, however the Board was reassured that these outstanding issues 
could be addressed and the designation of all the sites progressed 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report in response to the Deputation 
be noted and that Executive Board support the view stated in paragraph 3.3.3 

Page 245



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th July, 2013 

 

of the report on Local Nature Reserve designation for the sites referred to in 
the delegation -  those being: 
· Wykebeck Woods.  
· Arthur’s Rein 
· Killingbeck Fields.  
· Primrose Valley (Halton Dene)  
· Halton Moor Beck Fields.  
 

15 Mercury Abatement - Cottingley Crematorium  
Further to minute 68 of the meeting held 25th August 2010, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report advising of the current 
position with regard to achieving the statutory 50% abatement of mercury 
emissions from the authority’s crematoria and seeking approval for the 
installation of cremators with mercury filtration equipment at Cottingley 
crematorium. In addition, the report advised of the expenditure of fees up to 
£90,000 to allow the tendering of the works contract on a design and build 
basis, and management of the subsequent contract, to be funded from 
existing budget provision.  
RESOLVED – 

a) That the works planned for Cottingley Crematorium be noted and 
approved 

b) That the expenditure of up to £90,000 on fees for the design and 
development of the specification for Cottingley and management of the 
subsequent design and build contract to be funded from the £2.9m 
injected into the capital scheme in August 2010 and p
[...]

OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS  28TH JUNE 2013 (5.00PM) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
1ST JULY 2013) 
 
 

Page 253



Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 28th June 2013
	7 Request for Scrutiny - Transport consultation and the proposed changes to the Children's Services Transport Policy
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix A
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix B
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix 1b
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix 2b
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix 3b
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix 4b(1)
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix 4b(2)
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix 5b
	Request for Scrutiny - Appendix 6b

	8 Draft LSCB Annual Report on the Effectiveness of Safeguarding Arrangements for Children and Young people in Leeds (July 2013)
	Draft LSCB Annual Report (July 2013)

	9 Response to Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Private Fostering
	Response to Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Private Fostering - Appendix 1

	10 Director's Response - Scrutiny Inquiry into Increasing the Number of Young People in Employment, Education or Training
	11 Financial Health Monitoring Children's Services- Budget Update Quarter 1 2013/14 and Outturn summary for 2012/13
	Financial Health Monitoring (Children's Services) - Appendix A
	Financial Health Monitoring (Children's Services) - Appendix B

	12 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 September, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH JULY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Elliott, J Jarosz, 
A Lamb, P Latty, K Mitchell, M Rafique, 
K Renshaw, A Sobel and C Towler 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group) 
 

11 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

12 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

In relation to agenda item 7 entitled, ‘Request for Scrutiny – Transport 
Consultation and the Proposed Changes to the Children’s Services Transport 
Policy’, Mr T Britten drew the Board’s attention to his role as a representative 
of the Roman Catholic Diocese.  (Minute No. 15 refers) 
 
Also in relation to agenda item 7 entitled, ‘Request for Scrutiny – Transport 
Consultation and the Proposed Changes to the Children’s Services Transport 
Policy’, Mr J Ward drew the Board’s attention to her role as a parent of 
children who attended a faith school.  (Minute No. 15 refers) 
 

13 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Gruen and B Urry and 
Co-opted Members, Ms A Craven and Mr A Graham.  Notification had been 
received that Councillor C Towler was to substitute for Councillor C Gruen 
and Councillor J Jarosz for Councillor B Urry. 
 

14 Minutes - 28th June 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 September, 2013 

 

15 Request for Scrutiny - Transport consultation and the proposed changes 
to the Children's Services Transport Policy  

 
The Board considered a request for scrutiny from Mr Tom Casey in relation to 
proposed changes to the Children’s Services transport policy. 
 
The Board noted that this request arose from a report to the Executive Board 
in June 2013. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ questions were: 
 

- Tom Casey – presenting the request 
- Helen Edwards – accompanying Mr Casey 
- Elizabeth Lock – accompanying Mr Casey 
- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Sarah Sinclair, Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 

Performance) 
- Gerry Hudson, Strategic Business Development Service Lead 
- Allan Hudson, Senior Contract Manager. 

 
Tom Casey presented the request to the Board outlining the key concerns 
identified in his request. He indicated that he was speaking from an updated 
version of the document circulated to the Board and agreed to provide the 
revised version to the Principal Scrutiny Adviser for use in any work going 
forward.  
 
The key issues raised included: 
 

• The quality and inclusivity of the consultation process 

• The quality of the supporting financial information  

• Poor quality assurance and analysis in the proposals 

• Equality and diversity issues 

• Traffic and environmental concerns 

• Consequential costs of implementing the decision 

• Hardship for vulnerable residents 

• That the proposals went against the city’s aspirations to be a child friendly 
city and the vision to be the best city in the UK by 2030. 

 
In response, officers and the Executive Member stressed the following points: 
 

• The significant financial pressures facing the authority as a general context 
to the review of the transport policy 

• Specific concerns about the rising costs associated with the children’s 
services transport policy, particularly in the context of the rising school 
population 

• The extension of the consultation period for a further month 

• The level of responses to the consultation, but also acknowledgement that, 
with hindsight, improvements could be made in informing parents of the 
consultation 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 September, 2013 

 

• Acknowledgement of some of the comments concerning potential bias or 
inconsistency in relation to the policy for mixed and single sex education 

• That many other authorities had already reviewed or were reviewing this 
provision in the light of the ongoing financial pressures 

• The phased implementation of the new policy 

• The good working with partners to take forward the implementation of the 
changes 

• That statutory entitlement would continue to be funded for all those 
receiving qualifying benefits, protecting the most vulnerable 

• That young people had been specifically involved in the consultation 
process and that their priority for transport was not confined to school 
transport 

• That the Executive Member would welcome the Scrutiny Board’s 
involvement and contribution to the implementation phase. 

 
In discussing the request the main points considered were: 
 

• Clarification that the petition referred to in the report had now been signed 
by around 3,000 people, but that it only dealt with one aspect of the 
consultation 

• Potential impact on parental choice of schools and potential knock on 
implications for faith school provision in the future 

• The role of all partners, including schools, colleges, Metro, bus providers, 
the dioceses in the detailed implementation of the new policy 

• The fact that the Executive Board decision was still subject to the Call In 
period. 

 
Members decided that they wished to undertake a scrutiny inquiry in response 
to the request from Mr Tom Casey and to contribute to the ongoing work on 
implementation of the changes in the transport policy.  It was agreed that the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser would draft the scope of the inquiry and circulate 
proposals to all Board members for comment.  It was further agreed that, 
should the Executive Board decision of 17 July be Called In, that the scope of 
the inquiry would not be finalised until after the Call In meeting, in order to 
take account of issues considered at such a meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser draft the scope for an 
inquiry on the Children’s Services transport policy on the basis set out above. 
 

16 Draft LSCB Annual Report on the Effectiveness of Safeguarding 
Arrangements for Children and Young people in Leeds (July 2013)  

 
The Independent Chair of the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board submitted 
a report which provided an update on the progress being made by and 
through the LSCB to improve safeguarding children practice in Leeds. The 
report also provided the a progress update relating to recommendation 1 of 
the Scrutiny Boards inquiry into Private Fostering.  
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 September, 2013 

 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- LSCB Annual Report 2012/13 Draft (2) 11.07.13. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted 

Services) 
- Sarah Sinclair, Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 

Performance) 
- Bryan Gocke, LSCB Manager 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements for children and 
young people and the good progress made so far 

• Areas identified for improvement as identified by Ofsted in February 
2013 

• The Private Fostering update report from Children’s Services received 
by the LSCB in June 2013 

• Eastmoor Ofsted report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) notes the 
content of the draft LSCB Annual Report and the challenges for 2013/14, 
including those accepted by the Children’s Trust Board. 
 

17 Response to Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Private Fostering  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a comprehensive progress 
report in response to the Scrutiny Boards inquiry report into Private Fostering. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Draft Private Fostering Communications Strategy 2013/14 Version 4. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted 

Services) 
- Sarah Sinclair, Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 

Performance) 
- Val Hales, Fostering and Adoption, Children’s Services 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Raising the profile of Private Fostering and reporting pathways 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 September, 2013 

 

• The number of reported cases were still low and the fluctuating 
numbers of children who were in a private fostering situation 

• The benefit of care being provided from within the family 

• The value of the inquiry and the inclusion of recommendations in the 
communications strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board approves the proposed responses as 
outlined in the report. 
 

18 Director's Response - Scrutiny Inquiry into Increasing the Number of 
Young People in Employment, Education or Training  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which outlined the 
formal response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families) inquiry into increasing the number of young people in employment, 
education or training. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Sarah Sinclair, Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 

Performance) 
- Gary Milner – Lead Officer, Skills for Life 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The acceptance of recommendations and intention to report back to 
Scrutiny Board in October 2013 

• The recognition of the size of the NEET problem and greater 
partnership approach to tackling this 

• Barriers such as maths and English GCSE attainment, and interview 
and presentation skills, SEN and poverty that impact on the 
employability of young people 

• The growing interest of companies in working with the Council to get 
young people work ready 

• Youth Contract and access to support and information advice and 
guidance. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board notes that the Director of Children’s 
Services accepts the 13 recommendations stated in the inquiry report.   
 
(Councillor J Jarosz left the meeting at 12.00 at the conclusion of this item.) 
 

19 Financial Health Monitoring Children's Services- Budget Update Quarter 
1 2013/14 and Outturn summary for 2012/13  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to 
facilitate the provision of budget information. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19

th
 September, 2013 

 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Financial Dashboard – 1st Quarter April to June 2013 
- Children’s Services – 2012/13 Financial Outturn report 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor J Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Sarah Sinclair, Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 

Performance) 
- Neil Warren, Head of Finance (Children’s Services) 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The significant financial pressures facing Children’s Services 
particularly with regard to the budget reduction in 2013/14.  

• Current year £1.15m overspend and the work currently being done to 
mitigate this over the remainder of the financial year. 

• Turning the curve on external placements continues to be a priority 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

20 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2013/2014 
was appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  Members were advised that 
the work programme would be updated following the outcome of any call-in 
meeting should any arise following the publication of the Executive Board 
minutes on the 19 July 2013. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 19th September 2013 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.15pm) 
 
 


